

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 24, 2015, 8:10 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 91615-2

b/h

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA 23305
REBECCA GLASGOW, WSBA 32886
Deputy Solicitors General

TODD R. BOWERS, WSBA 25274
Senior Counsel

KIMBERLEE GUNNING, WSBA 35366
Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-2536
Office ID No. 91087

cmm
12/24



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
 - A. Defendants Operate a Retail Business Marketing and Selling to the Public Goods and Services, Including Wedding Flowers3
 - B. Defendants Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll for His Wedding Based on His Sexual Orientation3
 - C. After Defendants Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll, They Instituted a Policy Not to Arrange Flowers for Any Wedding or Commitment Ceremony Between Persons of the Same Sex.....5
 - D. Procedural History5
- III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES7
- IV. ARGUMENT8
 - A. Defendants’ Refusal to Serve Mr. Ingersoll Violated the Consumer Protection Act.....8
 - 1. Defendants’ discriminatory conduct is a per se Consumer Protection Act violation because it violates the Washington Law Against Discrimination9
 - a. Refusing to serve same-sex couples for their weddings *is* sexual orientation discrimination12
 - b. The WLAD does not exempt weddings of same-sex couples from its protection14
 - c. Prohibiting Defendants from discriminating does not “endorse any specific belief, practice, behavior, or orientation”16

d.	This case involves discrimination based on sexual orientation, not marital status.....	17
e.	Prohibiting Defendants' discrimination does not violate their rights under the WLAD	17
2.	Defendants' discriminatory conduct independently violates the Consumer Protection Act because it is an unfair practice contrary to the public interest.....	18
B.	Defendants Have No Free Speech Right to Discriminate.....	22
C.	Barring Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Is Consistent with Both the State and Federal Free Exercise Clauses.....	27
1.	Article I, section 11 of the Washington Constitution does not require the State to allow businesses to discriminate based on sexual orientation.....	27
a.	Serving customers equally does not substantially burden Ms. Stutzman's religious practice	28
b.	Requiring places of public accommodation not to discriminate is narrowly tailored to support a compelling government interest.....	32
2.	The First Amendment's Free Exercise Clause Confers No Right to Discriminate	39
a.	Consistent with the Free Exercise Clause, the State may regulate religiously motivated conduct through a neutral and generally applicable law	40
b.	The CPA and WLAD are neutral	42
c.	The CPA and WLAD are generally applicable.....	44

d.	Because the CPA and WLAD are neutral and generally applicable, they are subject only to rational basis review, not strict scrutiny.....	46
D.	Defendants’ Perfunctory “Hybrid Rights” and Freedom of Association Claims Are Meritless	46
E.	Ms. Stutzman Is Personally Liable for Violations of the Consumer Protection Act Because She Participated in and Approved the Discriminatory Conduct	48
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backlund v. Bd. of Comm'rs of King County Hosp. Dist. 2</i> , 106 Wn.2d 632, 724 P.2d 981 (1986).....	28, 30, 32, 36
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987).....	33, 47
<i>Blake v. Fed. Way Cycle Ctr.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	47
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1993).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014).....	31
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L. Ed. 1213 (1940).....	40
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Calif., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	41-42, 44-45
<i>Demelash v. Ross Store Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001).....	19
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	12, 17

<i>Empl. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990)...	41-42, 44, 48
<i>First United Methodist Church v. Hr'g Exam'r for the Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	29, 31
<i>Fisher v. World-Wide Trophy Outfitters, Ltd.,</i> 15 Wn. App. 742, 551 P.2d 1398 (1976).....	50
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles,</i> 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	33, 43, 46
<i>Gormley v. Robertson,</i> 120 Wn. App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004).....	20
<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.,</i> 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....	45
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.,</i> 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	48, 49
<i>Heckler v. Mathews,</i> 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387, 79 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1984).....	35
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	13, 45
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding,</i> 467 U.S. 69, 104 S. Ct. 2229, 81 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1984).....	23, 47
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	25
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.,</i> 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	21
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank,</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	9, 19

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003).....	13
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).....	21
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....	10
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Moran v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 867, 568 P.2d 758 (1977).....	38
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997).....	29
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1, 108 S. Ct. 2225, 101 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1988).....	33, 45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	13
<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 330, 30 P.3d 504 (2001), <i>reversed in part</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319 (2002).....	49
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	19, 45
<i>Ramm v. City of Seattle</i> , 66 Wn. App. 15, 830 P.2d 395 (1992).....	33
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1878).....	2

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	25, 33-34, 37-38, 47
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996).....	13, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006)....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	45
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Holcomb v. Armstrong</i> , 39 Wn.2d 860, 239 P.2d 545 (1952).....	28, 37
<i>State v. Balzer</i> , 91 Wn. App. 44, 954 P.2d 931 (1998).....	29, 37, 39
<i>State v. Clifford</i> , 57 Wn. App. 127, 787 P.2d 571 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	8, 10, 18, 42
<i>State v. Meacham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 735, 612 P.2d 795 (1980).....	36
<i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 61 Wn. App. 16, 808 P.2d 1159 (1991).....	37

<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 103 Wn.2d 542, 693 P.2d 108 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Verbon</i> , 167 Wash. 140, 8 P.2d 1083 (1932)	37
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1982).....	2, 30, 40
<i>Voris v. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 41 Wn. App. 283, 704 P.2d 632 (1985).....	33
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	15
<i>Wine v. Theodoratus</i> , 19 Wn. App. 700, 577 P.2d 612 (1978).....	50
<i>Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	27-29, 32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	26, 39-40
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11	27-29, 31, 36

Statutes

Laws of 2012, ch. 2.....	15
Laws of 2012, ch. 3, § 1	15

Laws of 2013, ch. 3	15
RCW 9A.36.078.....	20
RCW 19.86.010(1).....	48
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	10
RCW 19.86.020	8
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	7, 48
RCW 19.86.093	21
RCW 19.86.100	6
RCW 19.86.140	7
RCW 19.86.920	8, 42
RCW 26.04.007	15
RCW 26.04.010(1).....	20
RCW 26.04.010(3).....	20
RCW 26.04.010(4).....	43
RCW 26.04.010(5).....	43
RCW 26.04.010(6).....	15, 43
RCW 26.04.010(7)(b)	43
RCW 26.26.051(2).....	21
RCW 49.60.010	10, 20, 28, 36, 43
RCW 49.60.020	10, 16, 17
RCW 49.60.030	11

RCW 49.60.030(1).....	6, 11
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b)	11
RCW 49.60.030(3).....	6, 10, 18, 22
RCW 49.60.040	11
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	11, 39, 45
RCW 49.60.040(11).....	39
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	11, 14
RCW 49.60.215	6, 11, 18
RCW 49.60.215(1).....	14

Other Authorities

American Psychological Ass’n, <i>Sexual Orientation & Homosexuality: Answers to Your Questions For a Better Understanding</i> (2008), http://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/orientation.pdf	35
Carolyn L. Carter et al., <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., 8th ed. 2012)	20
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, Katherine M. Keyes, and Deborah S. Hasin, <i>State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health (Dec. 2009).....	36
Resolution on Racial Reconciliation on the 150th Anniversary of the Southern Baptist Convention (1995), http://www.sbc.net/resolutions/899/resolution-on-racial-reconciliation-on-the-150th-anniversary-of-the-southern-baptist-convention	38
SB 5927 (2013), http://lawfilesex.t.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2013-14/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/5927.pdf	16

SSB 6239 (2012), 6239-S AMS SWEC S4405.1, 6239-S.E AMH
SHEA TANG 201; [http://app.leg.wa.gov/dlr/billssummary/
default.aspx?year=2011&bill=6239](http://app.leg.wa.gov/dlr/billssummary/default.aspx?year=2011&bill=6239) 16

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services,
*Healthy People 2020, Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender
Health*, [https://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-
objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health](https://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health) (last
visited Dec. 22, 2015) 35
